USD/MYR rate is 3.05, about 2% lower compared to a year ago. Our house
economist forecasts an end-year USD/MYR rate of 3.12 and 3.10 for 2013.

We believe that several fundamental shifts have occurred recently that will cap the
performance of MYR vs. USD. For one, trade surplus will be shrinking going
forward due to high imports for construction and O&G projects. BNM reserves are
also tapering off and we expect this trend to continue. The high level of foreign
shareholding of debt securities represents another vulnerability for MYR.

Figure 16: USD/MYR rate

2.90

3.00

3.10

3.20

3.30

3.40

3.50

3.60

3.70

3.80

Ja
n

-0
7

A
p

r-
0

7

Ju
l-

0
7

O
ct

-0
7

Ja
n

-0
8

A
p

r-
0

8

Ju
l-

0
8

O
ct

-0
8

Ja
n

-0
9

A
p

r-
0

9

Ju
l-

0
9

O
ct

-0
9

Ja
n

-1
0

A
p

r-
1

0

Ju
l-

1
0

O
ct

-1
0

Ja
n

-1
1

A
p

r-
1

1

Ju
l-

1
1

O
ct

-1
1

Ja
n

-1
2

A
p

r-
1

2

Ju
l-

1
2

O
ct

-1
2

3.20
3.05

Bloomberg, HLIB

Switch to nitrile gloves will
benefit glove players

HLIB Research | Rubber Gloves

   www.hlebroking.com

Page 11 of 20

18 October 2012

Figure 17: Earnings sensitivity analysis on USD changes

Change in USD + 1% Base − 1%

Hartalega (FY13) RMm 241.4 229.9 218.4

% impact on net profit 5.0 0 -5.0

Top Glove (FY13) RMm 258.1 241.6 225.3

% impact on net profit 6.8 0 -6.8

Kossan (FY13) RMm 128.5 119.9 111.3

% impact on net profit 7.2 0 -7.2

HLIB

MINIMUM WAGE AND NATURAL GAS PRICE HIKES

We do not expect the minimum wage policy of RM900 for Peninsular Malaysia
which is expected to take effect from January 2013, to have a major impact on
rubber glove companies under our coverage.

We understand that entry-level factory workers in the glove manufacturing sector
are paid around RM600. The policy would then increase their salaries by close to
50%. We gathered that about 50% of rubber glove players’ labour costs (accounting
for 8%-10% of operating expenses) are attributed to entry-level factory workers.
Based on this, the policy would increase labour costs by about 25% and raise total